RESOLUTION NO. 24-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE KITSAP TRANSIT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT INCORPORATING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ROUTED DISPATCHERS INTO THE 2021-2024 COLLECTIVE BARGAIING AREEMENT BETWEEN KITSAP TRANSIT AND AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION (ATU) LOCAL 587

WHEREAS, Kitsap Transit staff and ATU Local 587, collectively the "parties," entered into the 2021-2024 Collective Bargaining Agreement ("Agreement") covering the Routed and ACCESS Operators ("Operators') which includes a one-year contract extension for the fourth year; and

WHEREAS, On August 25, 2020, the Union filed a unit clarification petition "Petition" to add the Routed Dispatchers to the Operators bargaining unit ("Unit"); and

WHEREAS, On November 12, 2020, the Washington Public Employment Relations Commission ("Commission") certified the inclusion of the Routed Dispatchers in the existing unit; and

WHEREAS, the parties enter into this Memorandum of Agreement to cover Routed Dispatchers only; it does not cover Operators; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to incorporate the terms and conditions provided herein to the 2021-2024 Collective Bargaining Agreement between Kitsap Transit and Amalgamated Transit Union (ATU) Local 587 by entering into this Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Commissioners hereby approves the Memorandum of Agreement incorporating the terms and conditions of Routed Dispatchers into the 2021-2024 Collective Bargaining Agreement between Kitsap Transit and Amalgamated Transit Union (ATU) Local 587.

ADOPTED by the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held on the 2nd day of January, 2024.

—DocuSigned by:

Leg Wheeler

Greg Wheeler, Chairperson

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Jackie Bidon

Jacqueline Bidon

Acting Clerk of the Board